This report has been prepared at the same time as the common core document for international treaties submitted by the Sultanate of Oman for the first time, in compliance with the guidelines on the form and content of reports to be submitted in connection with international human rights treaties.
2.	According to the 2010 population census, the Sultanate has a total population of approximately 2,773,479 (two million, seven hundred seventy-three thousand, four hundred seventy-nine), of whom approximately 1,957,336 (one million, nine hundred fifty-seven thousand, three hundred thirty-six) are Omani. The number of Omani children under the age of 18 is approximately 834,989 (eight hundred thirty-four thousand, nine hundred eighty-nine). Omani children represent approximately 42.7% (i.e. more than two-fifths) of the resident population. The 2010 statistics indicate that the number of male Omanis was 990,590 (nine hundred ninety thousand, five hundred ninety) — i.e. 50.6% — and the number of females was 966,746 (nine hundred sixty-six thousand, seven hundred forty-six) – i.e. 49.4%. Male children make up around 43% of the male population, while female children make up around 42.3% of the female population. On a country-wide basis, the gender ratio is 102 males for every 100 females, which is lower than the global level.

[...]

The team consists of staff from the ministries of planning and finance and those ministries concerned with children and will benefit from the experience of the Jordanian National Council for Family Affairs.  
24.	It should be noted that the education sector received a large share of the 2010 State budget, with an allocation of OMR 868,900,000 (eight hundred sixty-eight million, nine hundred thousand riyals) – i.e. 35% of total public expenditure.
[bookmark: _Toc419103635][bookmark: _Toc419105435]	G.	Monitoring institutions
25.	Within the context of the Committee’s recommendation in its observations on the first and second reports to establish

[...]

The family then receives the child from the competent body, after signing an undertaking to provide the child with all-round care. The situation of foster families is regularly monitored. It should be noted that, according to the statistics for the second quarter of 2011, there were 344 (three hundred forty-four) foster children across the country. 
	Data on the number of children in foster families can be found in the statistical annex.
152.	Under the Social Security Act, promulgated by Royal Decree no. 87/84, and the Personal Status Act, the ministry

[...]

345/2012, on reforming teams to study and monitor cases of child abuse in the governorates, has been adopted.
164.	The types and numbers of cases of child abuse vary by governorate. Al-Batinah North and Al-Batinah South occupy first place for crimes of simple bodily harm, with 571 (five hundred seventy-one) victims, followed by Muscat Governorate, where there were 279 (two hundred seventy-nine) cases. Al-Wusta Governorate had the lowest incidence of such crimes, with only seven cases.
	A schedule showing the types and numbers of cases of child abuse by governorate can be found in the statistical annex.
165.	The Sultanate of Oman has

[...]

(b)	The efforts mentioned in the previous paragraph have undoubtedly contributed to increasing the percentage of disabled Omani children in the 10–17 age group holding educational qualifications to 58% in 2010. According to the 2010 population census, the illiteracy rate among disabled Omani children in the age group 10 and above is approximately 26% – i.e. 1,592 (one thousand five hundred ninety-two) children. Approximately 80% are severely disabled and 60% suffer from memory problems, lack of concentration and lack of self-concern, according to the 2010 population census. It appears that around 51.5% of Omani children with disabilities were enrolled in educational institutions at the time the census was being conducted, of whom 5% were attending kindergarten.
	(c)	The number of schools pursuing educational integration in school year 2010/2011 was 85, attended by 919 (nine hundred nineteen) male and female students. The expansion in the enrolment of children with disabilities in these schools and rise in the number of children absorbed into the public school system helped to reduce the number of children in special education schools both inside the Sultanate and abroad between 2006 and 2010.

[...]

To reduce the material burden on families of children with disabilities, the Ministry of Social Development pays financial assistance to children with disabilities under the age of 18, pursuant to the Social Security Act, as amended by Royal Decree no. 100/2007. The total number of children in receipt of the social security stipend in 2011 was 3,427 (three thousand four hundred twenty-seven);
Disability diagnosis and identification services are provided, as well as appropriate rehabilitation services and support for children and their families, through centres for the care and rehabilitation of the disabled, whose job it is to provide rehabilitation, therapeutic and training services to children with disabilities from every governorate of the Sultanate;

[...]

(a)	Development of the capacities of clinics at primary healthcare centres to examine and monitor children suffering from malnutrition. Special handbooks have been developed for pregnant women, nursing mothers and children under the age of five and health workers have been trained in their use; monitoring and evaluation components have been included. A total of 15,657 (fifteen thousand, six hundred fifty-seven) children were registered in these clinics in the period 2006–2010;
	(b)	Establishment and supervision of provincial health committees, which make an effective contribution to the planning, implementation and tracking of solutions to the health problems of the community.